
 
CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT. 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION 
 
 

STAFF  REPORT 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION  -  VARIANCE REQUEST 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

According to Planning & Development Services Department records, no Commission member 
or his or her spouse has a direct or indirect ownership interest in real property located within 
2,000 linear feet of real property contained with the application (measured in a straight line 
between the nearest points on the property lines). All other possible conflicts should be declared 
upon the announcement of the item. 

 
REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT, for Public 
Hearing and Executive Action on Wednesday, May 4, 2022, at 1:00 P.M. at Council Chambers, 
City Hall, located at 175 5th Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida.  

 
 
CASE NO.: 22-54000020 PLAT SHEET: E-10 

 
REQUEST: 
 
 
 
OWNER: 
 
 
 
AGENT: 
 
 
 
ADDRESS: 
 
PARCEL ID NO: 
 
ZONING: 
 
 
 
  

Approval of a variance to the required side and rear yard 
setbacks, and minimum parking requirement to convert an 
existing garage into an accessory living space. 
 
Bridgette Vanderlaan 
236 15th Ave Ne   
Saint Petersburg, Fl  33704-4760 
 
Lisa Wannemacher 
176 4th Avenue Ne Apt 1602   
Saint Petersburg, Fl  33701 
 
236 15th Ave NE 
 
18-31-17-15426-032-0040 
 
Neighborhood Traditional Single-Family (NT-3) 
 
 
  

    
 



  DRC Case No.: 22-54000020 
  Page 2 of 8 
 
 
BACKGROUND:   
The property consists of one platted lot of record (Lot 4, Block 32) of the S.J. Childs Replat of 
Block 32 Snell and Hamletts’ North Shore Subdivision and is developed with an existing single 
family residence and detached garage. The property is located within the Historic Old Northeast 
Neighborhood Association. 
 
The earliest permit records show that the first dated permit was recorded in 1934 for a re-roof of 
the existing house, thus the residence was constructed sometime before this date. According to 
the property card the eastern half of the detached garage was remodeled in 1939. A property 
card interpretation was completed in 1985 that determined that there was a single-family 
residence, detached garage and an accessory dwelling unit or garage apartment on the 
property. The applicant has confirmed that the living area in the garage was still in existence 
when they purchased the property. The living space in the garage does not contain a cooking 
facility and does not currently function as an Accessory Dwelling Unit. 
 
In addition to the single-family residence and detached accessory structure located on the 
subject property, other site improvements include an in-ground pool and deck at the rear of the 
property. The detached garage is the subject of the request. The structure is considered to be 
legal non-conforming as it does not meet the current setback requirements for the 
Neighborhood Traditional – 3 (NT-3) Zoning District. The detached accessory structure is 3.5-
feet away from the interior left-side property line and 2.4-feet from the rear property line. The 
required side setbacks are 7.5-feet and 7-feet for the rear setback. 
  
REQUEST:   
The applicant is requesting to convert the existing garage into an accessory living space. The 
complete conversion of the detached accessory structure into a living space would eliminate all 
onsite parking. The applicant is requesting approval of a variance to the required side and rear 
setbacks and to the minimum parking requirement to convert an existing garage into an 
accessory living space.  
 

Structure Required  Requested  Variance Magnitude 
Accessory Living Space  

Interior Side Yard 
Setback 

7.5 -feet 3.5-feet 4-feet 53% 

Rear Yard Setback 7-feet 2.4-feet 4.6-feet 66% 
Parking Requirements 16.10.020.1 

Number of Parking 
Spaces 

(2) Required  (0) Proposed  (2) 100% 

 
CONSISTENCY REVIEW COMMENTS:  The Planning & Development Services Department 
staff reviewed this application in the context of the following criteria excerpted from the City 
Code and found that the requested variance is inconsistent with these standards.  Per City 
Code Section 16.70.040.1.6 Variances, Generally, the DRC’s decision shall be guided by the 
following factors:  
 
1.  Special conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which 

the variance is sought and which do not apply generally to lands, buildings, or other 
structures in the same district. Special conditions to be considered shall include, but not be 
limited to, the following circumstances: 
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a.  Redevelopment. If the site involves the redevelopment or utilization of an existing 
developed or partially developed site.  

 
The request involves the utilization of an existing developed site. 

 
b.  Substandard Lot(s). If the site involves the utilization of an existing legal nonconforming 

lot(s) which is smaller in width, length or area from the minimum lot requirements of the 
district.  

 
The site involves the utilization of an existing legal non-conforming lot which is 
substandard in both lot width and lot area. The site has a lot width of 50-feet and 
approximately 5,477 square feet in area. The minimum lot width and area requirements 
for a property zoned NT-3 is 60-feet wide and 7,620 square feet respectively.  

 
c.  Preservation district. If the site contains a designated preservation district.  
 

This criterion is not applicable. The subject property is not located in a designated 
preservation district. 

 
d.  Historic Resources. If the site contains historical significance.  
 

The subject property is contributing structure within the Northshore National Register 
Historic District, however it is not locally designated. 

 
e.  Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant vegetation or 

other natural features.  
 

This criterion is not applicable. 
 
f.  Neighborhood Character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or 

traditional development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and 
other dimensional requirements.  

 
Code Section 16.20.010.1 describes lots in the traditional neighborhoods as narrow 
ranging between 45 and 60 feet in width. The subject property is substandard in width 
like most of the other properties on the block. Another established characteristic of the 
subject property and neighboring properties is that the majority of them have a detached 
accessory structure in the rear yard. 

 
g.  Public Facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, public 

facilities, schools, public utilities or hospitals. 
 

This criterion is not applicable. The proposed project does not involve development of 
public facilities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.20.010NETRSIMIDINT_16.20.010.1HICOTRNE
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2.  The special conditions existing are not the result of the actions of the applicant;  

 
The special conditions existing are not the result of the applicant. The minimum lot width 
for properties in the NT-3 zoning district is 60-feet wide. The subject property is 50-feet 
wide, which results in the subject lot being substandard by 10-feet. 

 
3.  Owing to the special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter would result in 

unnecessary hardship; 
 

Considering the special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter would not result 
in unnecessary hardship. 
 
Per Code Section 16.20.010.6. a literal enforcement of the code would require a side 
yard setback of 7.5-feet and a rear setback of 7-feet. The applicant could rebuild the 
structure to achieve the ground floor accessory living space that they desire and still 
provide the required (2) parking space on site. In addition, the applicant can continue to 
use the property as a single family house, accessory living space with one parking 
space. 

 
4.  Strict application of the provisions of this chapter would provide the applicant with no means 

for reasonable use of the land, buildings, or other structures;  
 

A literal application of the provisions of the code would still provide the applicant with the 
means for reasonable use of the property.  

 
5.  The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use 

of the land, building, or other structure;  
 

The requested variance is not the minimum variance that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land.  
 
The request is to allow the conversion of the total area of the existing garage into an 
accessory living space. Based on the property card and the permit records there 
remains (1) parking space within the garage.  Under the current code requirement a 
minimum of (2) onsite parking spaces is required for the existing single family residence. 
The applicant’s proposal would eliminate all parking on the site. 
 
Parking in the NT-3 zoning district is also required to be accessed from the rear per 
Code Section 16.20.010.11. The remaining surface space at the rear of the property is 
occupied by an in-ground pool. 
 
The applicant is able to make reasonable use of the land that does not involve 
eliminating an opportunity for on-site parking at the rear of the property by reconfiguring 
the detached structure on the lot. 

 
 
 
 
 

https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.20.010NETRSIMIDINT_16.20.010.6BUENMAHEMISE
https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.20.010NETRSIMIDINT_16.20.010.6BUENMAHEMISE
https://library.municode.com/fl/st._petersburg/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIISTPECO_CH16LADERE_S16.20.010NETRSIMIDINT_16.20.010.11BUSIDE
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6.  The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this 

chapter;  
 

The granting of the setback variances would not be in harmony with the general purpose 
and intent of this chapter Section 16.10.010.4.J. states, Setbacks, are to “ensure that an 
effective separation is provided between properties, structures and uses to foster 
compatibility, identity, privacy, light, air and ventilation.”  

 
The owners of the most affected neighboring properties to the proposed accessory living 
space have signed the neighborhood worksheet acknowledging that they have no 
objections to the request. 
 
However, it is also possible that the allowing the living space to encroach into the 
setback may contribute to privacy issues for neighboring properties and set precedence 
for other properties to also encroach into the setback.  
 
The granting of the parking variance will not be in harmony with the general purpose and 
intent of the Land Development Regulations. Per Code Section 16.10.020.1 a minimum 
of 2 parking spaces are required for the residential NT zoned property.  
 
Code Section 16.40.090.3.3 also requires that parking spaces be located on the same 
lot as the use. The granting of the variance to allow for no on-site parking will contribute 
to additional cars being parked on the street. Code Section 16.40.090.2 states “that the 
parking regulations are designed to avoid parking shortages,” and “to encourage parking 
configurations that do not disrupt the City’s traditional streetscape.” The neighborhood 
association has also emailed Staff stating that they do not support the request. Citing 
that that parking is a serious issue in the neighborhood.  
 

7.  The granting of the variance will not be injurious to neighboring properties or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare; and,  
 

The granting of the variance may affect privacy for the neighboring properties. It may 
also be injurious to neighboring properties in that the remaining parking area will be 
removed which may contribute to a lack of parking on the block. Inadequate parking has 
been an ongoing concern in the neighborhood 

 
8.  The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of a variance;  
 

   The applicant has stated that the detached garage, prior to purchase of the property, 
contained living space and that the garage was not functional due to how the interior 
space was configured. In addition, the applicant has stated that approval of the variance 
will allow the detached structure to be a fully functional living space.  

 
The narrative also references other properties that they believe have been developed in 
a similar way with accessory structures that encroach into the setback and or properties 
that do not meet the current parking requirement. 
 
The reasons listed above and, in the application, do not justify the granting of a variance. 
Approval of the request increases the magnitude of non-conformity regarding the 
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encroachment of living space into the setbacks as well as eliminating opportunities to 
provide parking on the site. 

 
9.  No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, buildings, or other structures, legal or illegal, in 

the same district, and no permitted use of lands, buildings, or other structures in adjacent 
districts shall be considered as grounds for issuance of a variance permitting similar uses. 

 
The applicant cited six (6) accessory structure examples located in the NT-3 zoning district 
as follows:  
 
1. Located at 556 17th Ave NE (NT-3): The property is the result of a redevelopment 

application which resulted in (1) single family residence, (1) ADU, (3) enclosed parking 
spaces and (1) surface parking space beneath a carport. The request did not include 
any variances to setbacks or parking. 

2. Located at 516 14th Ave (NT-3): The property card depicts the construction of (1) Single 
Family Residence and (1) detached garage. The permit history does not depict any 
permits to enclose the garage 

3. Located at 256 16th Ave NE (NT-3): Per the property card the original garage was 
converted into an ADU in 1959. The ADU is considered to be legal non-conforming. 

4. Located at 546 14th Ave NE (NT-3): Property card depicts a permit for a single family 
residence with detached garage; there is no record of a permit being issued to enclose 
the garage by removing the garage door. 

5. Located at 330 16th Ave NE (NT-3): The property card depicts the construction of (1) 
Single Family Residence and (1) detached garage. Property has a legal non-conforming 
driveway in the front of the property. 

6. Located at 515 17th Ave NE (NT-3):The property card depicts the construction of (1) 
Single Family Residence and garage. There is no record of a permit being issued to 
enclose the garage by removing the garage door. 
 

This criterion specifies that any similar structures are not to be used as justification for granting 
of the variances.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:   The subject property is within the boundaries of the Historic Old 
Northeast Neighborhood Association (HONNA). The neighborhood association has provided a 
letter objecting specifically to the variance regarding the removal of the requirement for onsite 
parking. The applicant has received 6 signatures of no objection from surrounding property 
owners. However it is unclear, based on the description at the top of the neighborhood 
worksheet, whether the neighbors were aware that the variance also included a variance to the 
parking requirement. 
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Exhibit C 
(Neighboring properties in support of the request) 
 

 
 

Legend 
- Subject Property 
- Neighboring properties in support of the request 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Based on a review of the application according to the evaluation 
criteria contained within the City Code, the Planning and Development Services Department 
Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested variance. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:  If the variance is approved consistent with the site plan 
submitted with this application, the Planning and Development Services Department Staff 
recommends that the approval shall be subject to the following: 
 

1. The plans and elevations submitted for permitting should substantially resemble the 
plans and elevations submitted with this application. 

2. This variance approval shall be valid through May 4, 2025.  Substantial construction 
shall commence prior to this expiration date.  A request for extension must be filed in 
writing prior to the expiration date. 

3. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply other variances from the City Code or 
other applicable regulations. 

4. If there is a separate meter, address or cooking facility they shall be removed and the 
address shall be abandoned. 

 
ATTACHMENTS: Map, aerial, site plan, floor plan, elevation drawings, photographs, applicant's 
narrative, codes compliance report, property card, building permit history, signatures of support, 
Neighborhood Participation Report, Codes Compliance, Building Permit History 
 
Report Prepared By: 
 
 
/s/ Candace Scott         4/27/22  
Candace Scott, Planner I        Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning & Development Services Department 
 
Report Approved By: 
 
 
/s/Dave Goodwin         4/27/22  
Dave Goodwin, Interim Zoning Official (POD)     Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning & Development Services Department 
 
DG:CAS 
 





































 

 

  

 

 
Project Location Map 

City of St. Petersburg, Florida 
Planning and Development Services 

Department 
Case No.: 22-54000020 

Address: 236 15th Ave. NE. 
 

N↑ 
(nts) 



1

Candace A. Scott

From: rlreed@tampabay.rr.com
Sent: Friday, April 1, 2022 8:41 AM
To: Candace A. Scott
Cc: Charleen McGrath; kimbyflies@yahoo.com; Doug Gillespie; John Peter Barie; April 

Cabral; 'John Johnson'
Subject: Re: 236 15th Ave NE

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

 

Re: 236 15th Ave NE 

Ms. Scott,  

The Historic Old Northeast Neighborhood Association does not support the requested variances for the property located 
at 236 15th Avenue NE. Parking is a serious issue in the neighborhood, and having a space off the alley dedicated to 
parking helps to relieve pressure on our narrow streets. In addition, we would never be able to support parking in the 
front yard.  

Thank you for your consideration.  

Robin Reed 

Chair, HONNA Planning and Preservation Committee 

 







1

Candace A. Scott

From: BRIDGETTE VANDERLAAN <bvanderlaan@mac.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 21, 2022 12:55 AM
To: Candace A. Scott
Cc: Lisa Wannemacher
Subject: 236 15th ave ne bvanderlaan

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
 
Hello Candace. 
 
Per request here are pics of the inside of the space 
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Via bridgette's iPhone  
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